Attachment C



This page intentionally left blank.



DocuSign Envelope |D: 0BC03545-880A-493F-90B1-7E84AE32063A

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
MOFFATT & NICHOL, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to Professional Services Agreement A-12890 between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™ and Moftar &
Nichol, a California Corporation (hereinafier, “CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite
the respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Professional Services Agreement A- 12890 with County on
August 10, 2015 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call bridge design services Jor bridge
projects over $100,000, Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10490 (hereinaller, “services™) through
July 31, 2018 with the option 1o exiend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year periodis) for
an amount not to exceed $300,060; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Partics on July 23, 2018 (hereinalter, “Amendment No,
1", including Exhibit A-1, Revised Fee Schedule and Exhibit B-1, Revised Federal Provisions) to
extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 31, 2019, to update the Indemnificalion for
Design Professional Services Claims, to revise Exhibit B ~ Federal Provisions to comply with Cailrans
latest guidetines, and to update the Fee Schedule and Hourly Rates effective August 1, 2018 with no
increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 22, 2019 (hercinafter, “Amendment No.
2", incloding Exhibit A-2, Revised Fee Schedule) to ¢xtend the term for one (1) additional year
through July 31, 2020 and-to update the Fee Schedule and Hourly Rates effective August 1, 2019 with
no increase in the nol to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, County has a continved need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year Agreement
term allowed per RFQ #10490; and

WHEREAS, additional time iy necessary 1o allow CONTRACTOR i continue (o provide services
and to allow County stafl’ 1o prepare and process a new RFQ; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary 1o allow CONTRACTOR (o continue to provide the services
required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to Turther amend the Agresment to extend the term for six (6) additional
months 1o January 31, 2021 with no associaled dollar amount increase to aflow CONTRACTOR 10
continue 1o provide services idenlilied in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

Page Fof 3
Amendment No. 3 o Professional Servives Agreement No. A-1289¢
Moffar & Nichol, a California Corporation
Ou-Call Bridge Design Services Over $100,000 (RFQ #10490)
RMA ~ Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: Auagust 1, 2085 - Jamuary 31, 2021
Not to Exeeed: $5300.000




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 08C03545-880A-493F-0081-7E84A532053A

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agregment as follows:

L.

Amend the first seatence of Section 3, “Tern o Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from August 1, 2015 to January 31, 2021 unless sponer
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement,

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and prompily, and in accordance
with Section 6, “Payment Conditions™, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the
Muolti-Year Agreement (MYA) number (MYA #3000%1842) and associated Delivery Order
number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address or via email to RMA-
Finance-AP@co.monierey . cous.

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor
Salinas, California 939014527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or by emailing to: RMA-Finance- AP @co.monterey.ca.us

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thercto. remain
unchanged and in fall force.

This Amendment No. 3 and all previous amendments shall be attached 1o the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement,

The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendrent No. 3,

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No, A-T17890
MoiTat & Nichol. a California Corporation
On-Call Bridge Design Serviees Over $100.000 (REQ #1049(0)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facifitios
Term: August | 2015 - Japuary 3, 2021
Nat m Exceed: $300.000




DocuSign Envelope |0 08C03545-880A-493F-90B1-7EB4A532053A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
which shall be effeetive as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR®
By: Molfal & Nichol, & California Corpozation
Controgis/Purchasing Ollicer Contravtor's Business Nawme

i el

Elnatune of Choin Presidentor Vice Presidenty

Approved as to Form Its: 7o, LA A AR SO
Office of the County Counsel {Print Name and Title)
Leslie J. Gigapdafgunty Counsel L

PHory. § 'P“"? Date: &S B
P Mary Grace Perry
Depty County Connsed By:

Date: By:

By:

(Sigmduee of Seceetury. Asst, Seerctary, CFO,
Troasneey or Asst, Treusurery

Iis: SARAH SAMA/4S '455‘(87'/?71[ T
{Prin{ Name and Tifle) ) EMGTH,Q‘/
Approved ﬂmsE%ﬁ&‘EJ; Provisinns ,

Butcw MMonsa Date: .___&.AMA, 2020

LR IUC k-1 T W ——
SESERTE N nditor/Conteolier

Date: 6/1_5_/2020

By:

Date: 6/16/_2020

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the Connty Counsel-Risk Management
Luslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date;

ANSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is o corporation, inchuding non-profit corportions, the full legal naume of the corporation shall be setl
forth ubove together with the signateres of twa (2) specified offivers per California Corporations Code Section 313 I CONTRACTOR s n
Lintited Liabitity Corporsttion (LLC) the Tull legal nasie of the L1C shall be set forth nbove together with the sigastures of two (2 manigoers,
I CONTRACTOR is n partaership, the fulf fepal name of the parinership shall be se forth above together with the signature of i pariner who
has authority to exceute tnis Agreemient on behialf of the parnership. 1T CONTRACTOR is conirgling in an individusl capaeiy. the
indivicmyl shatl set forth the name of the business, it any, wnd shall personally sigs the Agreement or Amendment to said Agraement,

Page X of 3
Amcadment No, 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-1 289
Moffut & Nichol, a Califoraia Comporation
{n-Call Bridge Desiga Services Qver $ILEND (RFQ # 1450)
RMA - Public Works, Packs nnd Facilities
Term: August 1, 2015 « January 31, 202]
Nol to lixceed: 3500,0(K)




This page intentionally left blank.





